

62864-0

62864-0

NO. 62864-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN L. LEE,  
TSEGAZEAB ZERAHAIMANOT,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2018 MAY 18 AM 10:40  
CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. THE ORDER SEALING THE JUROR QUESTIONNAIRES IS NOT A STRUCTURAL DEFECT WHICH REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL..... 7

    B. THE DEFENDANTS AGREED TO ADMISSION OF PHONE RECORDS. THEIR CONFRONTATION RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED WHEN AFFIDAVITS FROM THE CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR CELL PHONE RECORDS WAS INTRODUCED INTO EVIDENCE. .... 17

        1. When The Defendants Did Not Give Prior Notice Of An Objection To Admission Of Certifications Of Record Custodian And The Business Records Associated With Them Their Confrontation Rights Were Not Violated By Admission Of That Evidence..... 20

        2. Alternatively, The Defendants Have Not Shown A Manifest Error Affecting A Constitutional Right Which Would Permit Them To Raise The Issue For The First Time On Appeal. .... 22

    C. THE COURT’S ANSWER TO THE JURY QUESTION REGARDING THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTION DID NOT DEPRIVE EITHER DEFNDANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW. ... 27

    D. THE AMENDED INFORMATION WAS SUFFICIENT TO INFORM THE DEFENDANTS OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER. .... 33

    E. FAILURE TO RAISE AN ARGUMENT THAT THE CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT AT SENTENCING DID NOT CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. .... 37

1. The Attorneys Made A Strategic Decision At Sentencing When They Did Not Argue The Offenses Constituted Same Criminal Conduct.....	39
2. Since The Charges Did Not Constitute Same Criminal Conduct The Attorneys Did Not Provide Deficient Performance, and The Defendant's Did Not Suffer Prejudice, When A Same Criminal Conduct Argument Was Not Made.....	40
F. THE SENTENCE DID NOT VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY PRINCIPLES.....	44
G. LEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED ON QUESTIONS POSED TO LEROY HOLT REGARDING HOLT'S POST MURDER CONVERSATION WITH ZERAHAIMANOT.....	50
1. Lee Failed To Preserve The Issue For Review. ....	51
H. LEE DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY DID NOT OBJECT TO HOLT'S TESTIMONY THAT ZERAHAIMANOT DID NOT TAKE ISSUE WITH HOLT'S VERSION OF EVENTS AS IT RELATED TO LEE. ....	59
IV. CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Dreiling v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	9
<u>In re Elmore</u> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007).....	38
<u>In re Gentry</u> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999) .....	14
<u>In re Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) .....	9, 10, 13
<u>In re Penelope B.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	53
<u>Sarasud v. State</u> , 109 Wn. App. 824, 39 P.3d 308 (2001).....	30, 31
<u>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</u> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	8
<u>State v. Becker</u> , 59 Wn. App. 848, 801 P.2d 1015 (1990).....	40, 42
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 63	
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1121, 116 U.S. 1121, 116 S.Ct. 931, 133 L.Ed.2d 858 (1996).....	38
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 65 Wn. App. 428, 828 P.2d 1121, <u>review denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1015, 833 P.2d 1389 (1992). .....	34, 36
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	49
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 151 Wn. App. 614, 214 P.3d 158 (2009)....	10,12, 13, 15
<u>State v. Collins</u> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243, <u>review denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995) .....	53
<u>State v. Cotten</u> , 75 Wn. App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994), <u>review denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1004, 891 P.2d 38 .....	54
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 579, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Duckett</u> , 141 Wn. App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007).....	9
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987) .....	42
<u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) .....	13
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998). .....	32
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) .....	36
<u>State v. Haddock</u> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	41
<u>State v. Hartz</u> , 65 Wn. App. 351, 828 P.2d 618 (1992), .....	34
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), <u>affirmed</u> , 163 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 271 (2009) .....	60, 61
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 113 Wn. App. 482, 54 P.3d 155 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1010, 69 P.3d 874 (2003).....	45, 48
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 168 Wn.2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010) .....	44, 45
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	51
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	34

<u>State v. Leach</u> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989) .....	34
<u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	39, 41
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	22, 51
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989) .....	60
<u>State v. McCaughey</u> , 14 Wn. App. 326, 541 P.2d 998 (1975).....	54
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..	37,43, 62
<u>State v. Meas</u> , 118 Wn. App. 297, 75 P.3d 998 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1020, 91 P.3d 95 (2004).....	46, 48, 49
<u>State v. Medlock</u> , 86 Wn. App. 89, 935 P.2d 693, <u>review denied</u> , 133 Wn.2d 1012, 946 P.2d 402 (1997) .....	34
<u>State v. Momah</u> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) ....	11, 12, 16
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	21
<u>State v. Neslund</u> , 50 Wn. App. 531, 749 P.2d 725, <u>review denied</u> , 110 Wn.2d 1025 (1988).....	53
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 137 Wn. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007) .....	53
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 167 Wn.2d 672, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	36
<u>State v. Read</u> , 100 Wn. App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000) .....	46, 47
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) .....	36
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 717 (2000).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 61 Wn. App. 812, 812 P.2d 868, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1006, 822 P.2d 288 (1991) .....	42
<u>State v. Schwab</u> , 98 Wn. App. 179, 988 P.2d 1045 (1999) .....	46, 47
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 747 P.2d 492 (1988).....	51
<u>State v. Shafer</u> , 156 Wn.2d 381, 128 P.3d 87, <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1019, 127 S.Ct. 553, 166 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006).....	57
<u>State v. Strode</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752, 112 L.Ed.2d 772 (1991).....	14
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 55 Wn. App. 888, 781 P.2d 510 (1989) ...	40, 42
<u>State v. Trujillo</u> , 112 Wn. App. 390, 49 P.3d 935 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1002, 70 P.3d 964 (2003).....	48
<u>State v. Waldon</u> , 148 Wn. App. 952, 202 P.2d 325, <u>review denied</u> , 166 Wn.2d 1026, 217 P.3d 338 (2009) .....	9, 10, 17
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) .....	47, 48
<u>State v. Zake</u> , 61 Wn. App. 805, 812 P.2d 512 (1992), <u>affirmed</u> , 119 Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992) .....	16
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) .....	35

<u>Ball v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 856, 105 S.Ct. 1668, 84 L.Ed.2d 740 (1985).....	49
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	35
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968).....	56, 62
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2003).....	52, 57, 58, 61, 62
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965).....	9
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257, 270, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed.2d 682 (1948).....	9
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 27
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1872, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	11
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2089, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969).....	45
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	38, 43, 60
<u>U.S. v. Kenyon</u> , 481 F.3d 1054 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	55
<u>United States v. Mallory</u> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, (2010 WL 1286038 (E.D.Va.)) .....	26, 27
<u>Waddington v. Sarausad</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 823, 172 L.Ed.2d 531 (2009).....	30
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) .....	11
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78, 90 S.Ct. 1893, 26 L.Ed.2d 446 (1970).....	21

**OTHER CASES**

<u>People v. Meza</u> , 188 Cal App. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 1631 (1987) .....	12, 55
<u>People v. Zamudio</u> , 43 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 327, 181 P.3d 105, <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 567 (2008).....	54
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , ___ A.2d__ (2010WL1076226 (Me.)) .....	26, 27

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. 1, §22.....	8, 10
Art. 1, §10.....	8, 10

**U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Sixth Amendment..... 10, 25, 52

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.96.030..... 1, 19, 20, 21  
RCW 10.96.030(1) ..... 20  
RCW 10.96.030(2) ..... 20  
RCW 10.96.030(3) ..... 20  
RCW 10.96.030(4) ..... 20  
RCW 10.96.030(5) ..... 19  
RCW 9.41.010..... 33  
RCW 9.94A.510 ..... 33  
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) ..... 39  
RCW 9.94A.602 ..... 33  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) ..... 44  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c)..... 33, 44

**COURT RULES**

CrR 3.6..... 19  
CrR 6.13(b)(3)(iii) ..... 21  
ER 801(a)..... 53  
ER 801(d)(2)(ii) ..... 53, 54  
FRE 801 ..... 53  
GR 31(j)..... 8, 10  
RAP 2.5..... 22, 51  
RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 22, 51
